Income is equal to or less than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000); or (2) the taxpayer’s 
filing status is single, head of household, qualifying widow(er), or married filing separately, and 
the taxpayer’s Missouri Adjusted Gross Income is equal to or less than eighty-five thousand 
dollars ($85,000). 

Oversight notes, currently, pursuant to Section 143.124.6, if a taxpayer’s Missouri Adjusted 
Gross Income exceeds the aforementioned income ceilings, the Public Pension Exemption shall 
be reduced by one dollar ($1) for every dollar the taxpayer’s income exceeds the aforementioned